

No. 17-3794

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

DAVID JACOBS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR DELAWARE

BRIEF FOR THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DAVID C. WEISS
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
ABBY C. WRIGHT
GERARD SINZDAK
(202) 514-0718
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7242
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac.....	5
B. The 2008 Housing Crisis and HERA	5
C. Conservatorship and the Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements	8
D. The Third Amendment.....	11
E. Procedural History.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. HERA’s Anti-Injunction Provision Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	18
A. The anti-injunction provision effects “a sweeping ouster” of judicial authority to grant equitable remedies	18
B. FHFA acted within the scope of its statutory authority when it agreed to the Third Amendment.....	20
C. HERA’s anti-injunction provision applies to plaintiffs’ claims against Treasury.....	35

- II. HERA’s Transfer-Of-Shareholder-Rights Provision Independently Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims36
 - A. Plaintiffs’ claims are derivative claims37
 - B. There is no conflict-of-interest exception to HERA’s bar on derivative suits46
- III. Sovereign Immunity Bars Money Damages Claims Against Treasury.....51
- CONCLUSION53
- COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	43
<i>Ameristar Fin. Servicing Co. v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 807 (2007).....	31
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Ass’n v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010).....	19, 25
<i>Blasband v. Rales</i> , 971 F.2d 1034 (3d. Cir. 1992)	39, 40
<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>Covin v. Bresler</i> , 741 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	39
<i>Cramer v. General Tel. & Elecs. Corp.</i> , 582 F.2d 259 (3rd Cir. 1978).....	47
<i>DeKalb County v. FHFA</i> , 741 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Dittmer Props., L.P. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013).....	19, 35
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	37
<i>Edwards v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , No. 16-21221-CIV, 2017 WL 1291994 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2017).....	46

El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff,
 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016) 42, 43, 44, 45

Fairview Township v. EPA,
 773 F.2d 517 (3d Cir. 1985)36

Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta,
 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....28

First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States,
 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....49, 50, 51

Freeman v. FDIC,
 56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995)26

Gaff v. FDIC,
 814 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1987).....41

Garza v. Citigroup Inc.,
 881 F.3d 277 (2018).....36

Gentile v. Rossette,
 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)..... 43, 44

Gross v. Bell Savings Bank PA SA,
 974 F.2d 403 (3d Cir. 1992) 13, 14, 17, 19, 24, 25, 26

Hindes v. FDIC,
 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)35

Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.,
 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987)44

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.,
 500 U.S. 90 (1991) 38, 49

Kauffman v. Dreyfus Fund, Inc.,
 434 F.2d 727 (3d Cir. 1970)37, 38, 41

Kellmer v. Raines,
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)48

Kramer v. Western Pac. Indus.,
546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988)40

Leon County v. FHFPA,
700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012).....23

Makky v. Chertoff,
541 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2008)18

Meditz v. City of Newark,
658 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011)18

NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.,
118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)38

In re NAHC, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
306 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002)18

Nathan v. Rowan,
651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981)47

National Tr. for Historic Pres. in U.S. v. FDIC,
21 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 19, 26

North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982)24

O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
512 U.S. 79 (1994)27

Pareto v. FDIC,
139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)39

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)5, 9, 10, 47

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*,
 138 S. Ct. 978 (2018).....*passim*

Rifkin v. Bear Stearns & Co.,
 248 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2001).....37

Robinson v. FHFAs,
 876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017).....19, 20, 21, 22, 32

Rosa v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
 938 F.2d 383 (3d Cir. 1991)17, 19, 24, 26, 27

Saxton v. FHFAs,
 245 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Iowa 2017).....46, 47

In re SemCrude LP,
 796 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2015)37

Starr Int’l Co. v. Federal Reserve Bank,
 906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), *aff’d*,
 742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014)44, 45

Starr International Co. v. United States,
 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 1324 (2018).....38, 40, 41

Superior Vision Servs. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.,
 2006 WL 2521426 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2006)45

Taylor v. Sturgell,
 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....46, 47

Telematics Int’l, Inc. v. NEMLC Leasing Corp.,
 967 F.2d 703 (1st Cir. 1992).....35

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)38

Town of Babylon v. FHFPA,
 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012) 19, 23

Tri-M Grp., LLC v. Sharp,
 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011)52

United States ex rel. Work v. Boutwell,
 3 MacArth. 172 (D.C. 1879)51

Volges v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
 32 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 25, 26

Ward v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993) 23, 25

Winer Family Tr. v. Queen,
 503 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2007)41

Statutes:

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016,
 Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015)23, 24, 31

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008,
 Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654..... 1, 6

5 U.S.C. § 702.....52

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(A) 1, 8, 28

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(B).....28

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(2)(A) 8

12 U.S.C. § 1716(4).....5

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A) 1, 8, 28

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(B) 8, 28

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(B)(iii).....45

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(C)(i).....45

12 U.S.C. § 1821(j)..... 19, 27

12 U.S.C. § 4511 1, 7

12 U.S.C. § 4511(a) 1, 51

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)7

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2) 7, 21, 30, 31

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2)(D)29

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(4)7

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)7, 17, 36, 37, 49, 50

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)21

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)(iv)32

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D) 7, 21, 31, 32

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D)-(E)29

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(G)21

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)32

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)..... 7, 21

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K)(i).....

12 U.S.C. § 4617(d)14

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 13314
 8 Del. C. § 102(a)(4)24
 8 Del. C. § 151(c).....24
 Va. Code § 13.1-6.38.....24

Regulation:

12 C.F.R. § 1710.10 (2014).....29

Other Authorities:

Fannie Mae, 2012 Q2 Quarterly Report (Aug. 8, 2012) 10, 34
 FDIC, *Resolutions Handbook* (2017).....31
 Freddie Mac, 2012 Q2 Quarterly Report (Aug. 7, 2012)..... 10, 34
 FHFA, *Table 1: Quarterly Draws on Treasury Commitment*,
https://www.fhfa.gov/DataTools/Downloads/Documents/Market-Data/Table_1.pdf.....12
 FHFA, *Table 2: Dividends on Enterprise Draws from Treasury*,
https://www.fhfa.gov/DataTools/Downloads/Documents/Market-Data/Table_2.pdf.....12

Office of Inspector General, FHFA:

Analysis of the 2012 Amendments to the Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements (Mar. 20, 2013), https://www.fhfaoig.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2013-002_2.pdf.....6
The Continued Profitability of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Is Not Assured (Mar. 18, 2015), <http://www.fhfaoig.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2015-001.pdf>.....12
White Paper: FHFA-OIG’s Current Assessment of FHFA’s Conservatorships of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac (Mar. 28, 2012), <https://www.fhfaoig.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2012->

001.pdf 6
.....

7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure (2017) 37
